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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Can patients be “attached” to healthcare providers? An 
observational study to measure attachment phenomena in patient-
provider relationships 

AUTHORS Maunder, Robert; Hunter, Jonathan 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Sucharita Nanjappa 
Dundee Dental School, University of Dundee, Dundee, Scotland, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS A very interesting paper, well written with a detailed methodology 
describing well the development of the study measures. Although 
the study has limitations that limit its generalisability, which the 
authors cover well in the discussion, the findings contribute to the 
development of the literature in this very important area of HCP-
patient relationships, which has wide ranging implications for patient 
outcomes.  
 
A suggestion- authors include, in the introduction, a brief paragraph 
on attachment in childhood and its evolution and function in 
adulthood, referencing Bowlby (1969, 1973, 1979, 1980), Hazan & 
Shaver’s work (1980’s), Bartholomew & Horowitz, (1991) etc. to 
build a stronger theoretical base.  
 
The authors highlight the importance of good communication, I 
would suggest emphasising the importance of the HCP-patient 
alliance in the introduction, to set the scene for the study and 
highlight the importance of this to patient outcomes.  
 
 
Discussion section:  
What about the influence of the HCP’s own attachment style?  
The authors conclude “…that HCPs may serve safe haven and 
secure base attachment functions for many patients, including those 
who are securely attached.”- do the authors mean… for all patients 
irrespective of attachment type?  
 
 
Miscellaneous:  
Need references on page 6, lines 34-40 &45-49.  
Abstract, methods (lines 17 & 20): suggest using “to assess” instead 
of “assessing” (reads better).  
Suggest use of capital I for ‘Index’ HCP  
Does SUPPORT, AVERSE and WANT actually ‘measure’ positive 
appraisal of HCP characteristics …etc.? Suggest rephrasing this 
paragraph.  
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Page 6,first paragraph “One hypothesis…………occurred in that 
context” – needs re-phrasing, the meaning is lost in the very long 
sentence and needs to be re-read to understand.  
Reference missing for the Human Connection Scale. 

 

REVIEWER Peter Salmon 
University of Liverpool, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 11-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS As approaches to improving clinical communication, and thereby 
improving clinical care, the authors contrast the predominant current 
research focus on communication techniques and behaviours with 
an approach that is concerned with the clinical relationship. They 
point out that this different orientation means that researchers can 
draw from psychological theories of relationship, and they look 
specifically to attachment theory. There is already evidence that 
attachment processes influence clinical relationships, but 
researchers wanting to pursue this area of research are held back 
by the lack of measures of attachment processes that are tailored 
specifically to clinical relationships. Therefore I welcome the authors’ 
aim to develop such measures, which could be valuable in helping 
future researchers to exploit the potential for research into clinical 
relationships.  
 
There are aspects of the report which I found confusing or 
unconvincing, however.  
 
I was confused about aims and about how the design maps onto the 
aims. First, I did not see the difference between the separate aims 
concerning measures of (i) patients’ perceptions that HCPs provide 
attachment functions and (ii) patients’ attachment-related attitudes. 
What, exactly, does the second aim mean? The authors also write 
that they aim both to develop and evaluate measures in those areas, 
but they do not set out their approach to, and criteria for, evaluation. 
Then the first heading of results is ‘Does the Index Healthcare 
Provider Serve Attachment Functions?’ which implies a different aim 
from those stated to this point.  
 
There are several measures being developed and used but the 
authors do not state how these map onto the aims. The AHSS is 
presented as the key product of the study, but I am not sure whether 
it refers to aim (i) or (ii) above. The HCP-AF is introduced merely as 
a way to identify an HCP attachment figure. However, it was given to 
all participants, even those for whom it was not used to select the 
key HCP, and seems to have a larger function in the study. Perhaps 
it maps onto aim (i) above. There are other scales measuring 
alliance and attachment security, a visual analogue rating of how 
much the index HCP matters to the participant, and visual analogue 
measures of how participants perceived various attributes of the 
HCP; but their function in the design is also not explicit. In Results 
the authors refer to the measures of attachment and alliance as 
‘theoretically relevant constructs’ implying that construct validity is 
part of the evaluation. They also refer to frequency of contacts as 
theoretically relevant, but without specifying this relevance further.  
 
My other questions concern the authors’ use of attachment theory.  
 
I think there is some ambiguity in the paper as to whether the idea 
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that clinical relationships are attachment relationships is itself an 
empirical question, or just a starting point for developing such 
questions. For instance, the authors devised the HCP-AF to detect 
participants who see their clinician as an attachment figure. But its 
items arguably describe standard features of a clinical relationship 
where the patient is vulnerable. That is, it could be argued that 
attachment is, by definition, built into the clinical relationship – 
patients are vulnerable and they see the clinician as having the 
expertise and authority to protect them. In this case, the researcher’s 
challenge is not to ask whether the clinical relationship is an 
attachment relationship, but use attachment theory to derive 
predictions that can be tested empirically.  
 
In addition, I wondered about the isomorphy that the authors seek 
between clinical relationships and the parental or romantic 
relationships more usually seen as attachment relationships. 
Arguably, proximity-seeking and separation protest need to be 
thought of less literally in clinical contexts than in parental 
relationships. For patients, feeling ‘in contact’ or ‘separated’ can be 
mediated symbolically or technologically in ways that simply could 
not apply to parents and infants. The authors do not particularly 
emphasise the non-substitutability of the practitioner, which I would 
think is one defining characteristic of an attachment figure that 
translates well from child-parent and romantic relationships to 
clinical ones.  
 
There is further scope for a less literal use of attachment theory. For 
instance, the authors speculate that the correlation of perceiving that 
the HCP fulfils attachment functions with perceiving that s/he has 
positive characteristics reflects a ‘general patient bias towards 
positive appraisal of HCPs’. And they write that their SUPPORT 
scale seems to be determined by the HCP’s role and characteristics. 
However, a strength of attachment theory is to point to the way that 
people construct the attachment figure that they need. This active 
process can explain why patients can feel an intense bond with an 
HCP at first meeting him/her, when there has been little opportunity 
for the HCP’s characteristics to emerge (and, of course, it helps to 
explain why romantic and parental attachments can persist with an 
abusive attachment figure).  
 
So I think it’s perhaps claiming too much to write that ‘This study is a 
first attempt to measure attachment-related aspects of HCP-patient 
relationships outside of mental health’. Many other authors, including 
the authors of this paper in their previous work, have done that, 
albeit using measures that can be interpreted as indicating 
attachment on theoretical grounds rather than based simply on 
detecting isomorphy with romantic or childhood attachment.  
 
A few comments on method:  
 
The participant sampling and data analysis are reasonable. The 
sample is small for a factor analysis study and, especially given the 
online survey method, it is disappointing that the authors did not 
recruit a larger sample to provide a bigger ratio of sample size/N of 
items.  
 
The identification of the index HCP is heterogeneous, some being 
identified according to frequency of contact, others according to 
whether they fulfilled attachment functions. This was puzzling and 
would merit more justification and clarity (also the ‘stages’ are, I 
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think, not really stages in the sense that participants would pass 
through them sequentially).  
 
The paper is generally clearly written but the text is occasionally 
imprecise. For example, at the start of Abstract, does the study’s 
purpose include (i) to develop and assess patients’ attachment-
related attitudes or (ii) to develop and assess measures of patients’ 
attachment-related attitudes? What is meant by ‘Participants who 
followed these three steps to identify an index HCP did not differ in 
attachment anxiety or attachment avoidance, nor with respect to 
whether or not they had a significant medical condition? Differed 
from whom? Besides, the ‘steps’ are not steps in the sense that 
participants stepped through each. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1  

Reviewer 1 suggests that we include include, in the introduction, a brief paragraph on attachment in 

childhood and its evolution and function in adulthood, referencing Bowlby, Hazan & Shaver, 

Bartholomew & Horowitz, etc. We have added this section early in the introduction.  

This reviewer also suggests that we emphasize the importance of the HCP-patient alliance in the 

introduction and we have added this and a reference to the first paragraph.  

Reviewer 1 asks that the discussion address the influence of the HCP’s own attachment style. This is 

relevant but goes beyond our data and so we have added a comment about this to the limitations 

section.  

Reviewer 1 also makes a number of helpful comments regarding wording, references and readability 

and we have made revisions in response to these.  

 

Reviewer 2  

Reviewer 2 found some aspects of the paper confusing or unconvincing. We have reflected on these 

and have made extensive revisions in response.  

This reviewer notes confusion about the aims of the study and how the design maps on to the aims. 

In response we have numbered and reworded the two aims in the introduction to clarify how they 

differ from each other. We have also reorganized and expanded the methods section related to both 

instruments' development to describe more explicitly how the design and the new measures map on 

to the two aims. The analysis section of the methods now more explicitly describes our approach to 

validating the instruments and how the additional measures are used for validation. These changes 

have meant some reworking of the discussion was also required. We have also revised the section 

headings to align with this reorganization.  

Reviewer 2 also has some questions about our use of attachment theory. First, this reviewer notes 

some ambiguity as to whether the idea that clinical relationships are attachment relationships is itself 

an empirical question, or just a starting point for developing such questions. In the revised paper we 

address this question directly in the early part of the Discussion, explaining why we understand this as 

an empirical question and what evidence we would see as supporting or refuting the claim.  

Reviewer 2 notes that we “do not particularly emphasise the non-substitutability of the practitioner, 

which I would think is one defining characteristic of an attachment figure that translates well from 

child-parent and romantic relationships to clinical one.” We think this is a very important point and 

have modified the manuscript to address non-substitutability in the introduction, methods (as it 

pertains to the strategy for identifying an Index HCP), and discussion.  

Reviewer 2 thought that "proximity-seeking and separation protest need to be thought of less literally 

in clinical contexts than in parental relationships. For patients, feeling ‘in contact’ or ‘separated’ can be 

mediated symbolically or technologically in ways that simply could not apply to parents and infants.” 

We agree with this reflection but did not find a place where we felt this idea belonged in this paper 

and so we are silent on it.  
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This reviewer also offered that: “the authors speculate that the correlation of perceiving that the HCP 

fulfils attachment functions with perceiving that s/he has positive characteristics reflects a ‘general 

patient bias towards positive appraisal of HCPs’. And they write that their SUPPORT scale seems to 

be determined by the HCP’s role and characteristics. However, a strength of attachment theory is to 

point to the way that people construct the attachment figure that they need." We have added this idea 

to the discussion.  

Reviewer 2 indicates that it was “perhaps claiming too much to write that ‘This study is a first attempt 

to measure attachment-related aspects of HCP-patient relationships outside of mental health’. Our 

wording did not convey our intent. We were not intending to claim to be the first to study attachment 

related aspects of the HCP-patient relationship, which has been done in many ways before, but rather 

to indicate that this effort to measure these phenomena directly is but a first step. The revised 

manuscript is more carefully worded.  

With respect to the method, Reviewer 2 notes that the sample is small. We have cited a source in the 

paper to support our claim that the results of factor analysis can be used to assess the adequacy of 

the sample size, and we have added a comment on the need for replication in larger samples to the 

limitations section of the discussion.  

Reviewer 2 correctly notes that our wording of the three criteria by which an Index HCP was identified 

as being “steps” was misleading. We have revised this. We have also expanded our rationale for 

using multiple criteria by which to identify an Index HCP.  

This reviewer notes imprecision in wording in two places, which we have revised.  

 

We are grateful for the close and careful review of this manuscript and the opportunity to improve it in 

this revision. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Peter Salmon 
University of Liverpool 

REVIEW RETURNED 04-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have revised the paper substantially and I think it 
makes an important contribution to the literature on health-care 
relationships.  
 
I tripped on just a few minor points.  
 
Survey methodology: 'In order to assess these instruments...' But I 
think only one instrument has been described to this point. (It is 
awkward to have the HCP-AF introduced later as if it was just a way 
to identify the sample, given that it is explicitly linked to the first aim 
of the study).  
 
Tenses in Method mix present and past.  
 
The Choice of an Index Healthcare Provider: '.......Participants who 
followed these three steps to identify an index HCP did not differ in 
attachment anxiety or....' It is not clear what groups are being 
compared here. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Thank you for stating that this paper makes an important contribution.  

 

Survey methodology: The HCP-AF is now described explicitly as an instrument to test the first aim of 
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the study (p 10), and its development is described in the first section of the methods. We have 

searched the article for the phrase "In order to assess these instruments" and not found it, but I 

believe we have responded to the intent of this comment.  

 

We have corrected the mixed tenses in the methods section. Thank you.  

 

Choice of an Index Healthcare Provider: The groups being compared with respect to attachment 

anxiety etc are identified more clearly in the revised manuscript than in the original. The revised 

manuscript states (p 18) "Sixty-three participants (53%) indicated that there was only one HCP who 

came to mind as the one who mattered most, 45 (38%) indicated that there was more than one and 

11 (9%) indicated that no HCP mattered very much... Participants whose Index HCP was identified in 

these three ways did not differ from each other in attachment anxiety or attachment avoidance, nor 

with respect to whether or not they had a significant medical condition. " We have searched the article 

for the phrase "Participants who followed these three steps" and not found it, but we believe we have 

responded to the intent of this comment. 
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